Public Document Pack

olsover

District Council
______’.____,—

The Arc
High Street
Clowne
S43 4JY

To: Chair & Members of the Executive Contact: Alison Bluff
Telephone: 01246 242528
Friday 27th September 2024 Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk

Dear Councillor
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 7th
October 2024 at 10:00 hours.

Reqister of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.

You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3.

Yours faithfully

G/SW/

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer

B disability . =
B confident Tel 01246 242424 Email enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk Web www.bolsover.gov.uk

EMPLOYER



Equalities Statement

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community.

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good
relations between all groups in society.

Access for All statement

You can request this document or information in another format such as large print
or language or contact us by:
e Phone: 01246 242424
e Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
e BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need Wi-Fi
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.
e Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation
with us by text.
e Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South
Normanton



file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us

EXECUTIVE
AGENDA

Monday 7th October 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,
The Arc, Clowne

Iltem No. Page
No.(s)

1. Apologies For Absence

2. Urgent Items of Business

To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B)
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3. Declarations of Interest
Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:
a) any business on the agenda
b) any urgent additional items to be considered
c) any matters arising out of those items
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.
4. Minutes 4-15

To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 9" September
2024

MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY

5. Review of the Council's Energy Policy for Local Housing 16 - 56

KEY DECISION

0. Sale of land at EImton Lane, Bolsover 57 -60



Agenda ltem 4
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 9" September 2024 at 1000 hours.

PRESENT:-

Members:-
Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair

Councillors Anne Clarke, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, John Ritchie and Sandra
Peake.

Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive Officer), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of
Services), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer),
Pam Brown (Service Director Executive, Corporate Services and Partnerships), Kath
Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), Wayne Carter (Assistant
Director Leisure, Health and Wellbeing), Richard Winter (Climate Change Officer) and
Alison Bluff (Governance).

EX29-24/25. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Mary Dooley.

EX30-24/25. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business to consider.

EX31-24/25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

EX32-24/25. MINUTES - 29™ JULY 2024

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake
RESOLVED that the minutes of an Executive meeting held on 29" July be approved as
a correct record.

NON KEY DECISIONS

EX33-24/25. ANNUAL LETTER FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND
SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 2023/24

Executive considered the annual letter from the Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman (LGSCO) 2023/24, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Performance and
Governance. The letter provided an annual summary of statistics on the complaints
made against the Council for the financial year ending 315t March 2024.



EXECUTIVE

Members were asked to note that the data provided by the LGSCO may not align with
the data the Council held because the LGSCO numbers included enquiries from people
who had been signposted by the LGSCO back to the Council, but who may then have
chosen not to pursue their complaint.

The LGSCO had received 8 enquiries and complaints during 2023/24. Three were
closed after initial enquiries, three were referred back for local resolution/internal
complaints process and one case was invalid or incomplete. (One decision received
May 24 — closed after initial enquiries).

The Portfolio Holder noted that the report was a good report.

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake.
RESOLVED that the annual letter from the Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman (LGSCO) 2023/24 be noted.

Reasons for Recommendation
To note the overall performance and receive the report and the Annual Letter from the
Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 2023/24.

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection
None.

EX34-24/25. SOCIAL VALUE POLICY

Executiv
[...]
the Council to access the support.

A Local Area Energy Plan set out the change required to transition an area’s energy
system to ‘net zero’ in a given timeframe. This was achieved by the analysis of data
to evaluate the existing situation and future energy demand, then considering a
range of technologies and scenarios, which when combined with stakeholder
engagement, lead to the identification of a series of preferred options to create the
most cost-effective sequenced plan that would systematically reduce the demand
for fossil fuel and achieve decarbonisation of the area’s transport, housing, and
industry.

Moved by Councillor Anne Clarke and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie

RESOLVED that the supported funding for a Local Area Energy Plan for Bolsover
District be approved, and delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive
Officer to sign the associated MOU on behalf of the Council.

Reasons for Recommendation

The creation of a Local Energy Area Plan for Bolsover would use data, local
information, and stakeholder engagement to create a strategic framework that would
support the Council to maximise inward investment in energy infrastructure, renewable
energy, and energy systems.

The Local Energy Area Plan would also provide a framework to support the Council to
create the conditions for clean and inclusive growth, reduce energy costs for business
and residents, and improve the environment.

The cost to the Council of entering the MOU was primarily officer time used in providing
information to, and engaging with, the consultants to identify local need and local
priorities. The MOU does not otherwise place any unreasonable burdens on the Council
or contain any unfair or unreasonable terms.

Consequently, it is recommended that the Executive endorse the acceptance of the
supported funding for a Local Area Energy Plan for Bolsover District and approve
delegated authority to officers to sign the associated MOU on behalf of the Council

Alternative Options and
[...]
or Duncan McGregor
RESOLVED that the Council grant an easement for a right of way across Loxley
Lane, Whitwell on terms agreed by the Senior Valuer.

Reasons for Recommendation

To secure Executive’s agreement to grant an easement to the owner of the
development. This matter has been considered by Asset Management Group who are
comfortable with the proposal.

Alternative Options
Not to grant an easement. The Council would not receive a capital receipt and there
would be no vehicular access to the properties being built on the development.

The meeting concluded at 1036 hours.

15



Agenda ltem 5

Bolsover District Council

Meeting of the Executive on 7" October 2024

Review of the Council’s Energy Policy for Local Housing

Report of the Chair of Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Classification This report is Public

Contact Officer Thomas Dunne-Wragg, Scrutiny Officer

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT

To present to Executive the completed report for the recent Review of the Council’s
Energy Policy for Local Housing.

REPORT DETAILS

1. Background

1.1 The Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a
Review of Council’'s Energy Policy for Local Housing as part of the 2023-24 Work
Programme.

1.2 The issue was initially raised due to the District’s requirement of improved energy
resilience within the local housing stock as well as concerns over residents being
under pressure due to the rising costs of energy adding to the current cost of living
crisis.

2. Details of Proposal or Information

2.1  The aim of the review was:

e To ensure that the Council has a clear policy on energy efficiency standards
across Council stock and long-term energy resilience across all housing stock
within the District.

2.2 The objectives agreed were:

e Clarify the Council’s energy policy and minimum energy efficiency standard for:
- Council Housing
- New build properties
- Private rented sector
- Owner-occupiers (existing private stock)

16



2.3

[...]
tor.

An investigation and evaluation of the Council’s position/policy in relation to
installation of EV charging points.

Presentation by Derbyshire Building Control Partnership.

Following the review the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee agreed the
following recommendations:

. That the Council establish a Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard (MEES) for all

new build property within 3 months. Upon completion of the Housing Stock
Condition Survey (estimated April 2025) the Council must establish a strategy for
improving energy efficiency within Council Housing Stock.

17



3.1

3.2

4.1

. That the Council publishes information regarding grants and energy efficiency on

the Council website.

. That the Council continues to feature educational articles in Intouch magazine and

Bolsover TV on energy efficiency grants for homes.

. That following the Council’s appointment of the new Climate Change Officer,

opportunities be investigated for realistic ways that the Council and Dragonfly
Development Ltd can work together to offer energy improvements to the owner-
occupier sector and to assess whether a pragmatic package can be put together
to achieve this.

. That the Council consolidates all existing policies, strategies and plans regarding

EV charging stations for Bolsover District into one clear document/ web page
article dedicated to the topic of the Council’s approach to EV charging points.

Approved by Councillor Anne Clarke, Portfolio Holder for Environment

Reasons for Recommendation

The Committee have put together five recommendations which will assist the
Council in improving the Council’s energy policy for local housing.

The key findings arising from the review are:

e That the Council has clear data analysis of current housing stock.

e That the Council’'s Local Plan policies relating to energy efficiency and
requirements support the Council’s net zero target.

e That the Council’'s recent 2024 Private Sector Housing Strategy provides a
clear approach to improving energy ratings of private rented sector stock.

e That it is currently not in the budget or remit to become a lead local exemplar
offering energy improvements to the owner-occupier sector, however, research
would still be useful to investigate potential opportunities in the future.

e That it is important that the Council continues to utilise its current methods of
communication such as Intouch and Bolsover TV to improve public
information/education on grants and energy efficiency.

e That the Council’'s website lacks easily accessible detailed information
regarding several key areas of energy saving for local housing. These areas
include:

- The Council’s energy policy and minimum energy efficiency standard for
council housing, new build properties, and the private rented sector.

- Public information regarding energy saving grants.

- The Council’s existing policies, strategies and plans regarding EV charging
stations for Bolsover District as well as any basic information on EV’s for
residents in general.

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

Executive could choose not to endorse the recommendations of the review where
they feel the course of action recommended is beyond the delivery capacity of
the Authority.

18



RECOMMENDATION(S)

1.

That Executive endorses the recommendations of the review outlined in section
2.5 of this report and Section 2 of Appendix 1.

That for recommendations approved by Executive, monitoring takes place over a
twelve-month period via the PERFORM system with an update report to the
Customer Services Scrutiny Committee at the end of the monitoring period.

Approved by Councillor Anne Clarke, Portfolio Holder for Environment

IMPLICATIONS.

Finance and Risk: Yes[ No X

Details:
None from this report. Suggested action for the service can be contained within
existing budgets.

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer

Legal (including Data Protection): Yes[] No X

Details:

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council i
[...]
and recommendations for improvement.

This review was taken forward due to the District’s requirement of improved energy
resilience within the local housing stock as well as concerns over residents being
under pressure due to the rising costs of energy adding to the current cost of living
crisis. This review will assist in determining the Council’s response to the national
changes to EPC requirements.

We believe there should be an assessment of the Council’s energy policies and
minimum energy efficiency standards. There should also be an evaluation of the
Council’'s approach to improving energy ratings of private rented sector stock and
installing EV charging points. This review assesses the Council’s current approach to
public information and education on grants and energy efficiency and ensures that the
Council has clear data analysis of current housing stock. Furthermore, an enquiry has
been made with Dragonfly Development Ltd (DDL) to clarify opportunities in which
DDL can work with the Council on projects to offer energy improvements to private
rented stock.

| would like to take this opportunity to thank the Director of Property & Construction for
DDL and the Director of Strategic Services for their guidance and expertise; the
Scrutiny Committee for their excellent contribution and our Scrutiny Officer and
Governance Officers who have consistently worked effectively throughout the process
of this review.

Cllr Rob Hiney-Saunders
Chair of the Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee

23 3



1. Introduction

An Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) is needed whenever a property is built, sold,
or rented. Before a property is marketed to sell or rent, an EPC for potential buyers
and tenants must be provided. It contains information about the energy use and typical
energy costs of the property and recommendations about how to reduce energy use
and save money. An EPC gives a property an energy efficiency rating from A (most
efficient) to a G (least efficien
[...]
3-24 | That the Council Provide simple | June Climate Change | Officer time | The
15 consolidates all existing access for 2025 Officer in Communications,

policies, strategies and
plans regarding EV charging

residents to

Marketing and
Design Manager




6¢

PERFORM | Recommendation Desired Target | Lead Officer Resources | Service

Code Outcome Date Response
stations for Bolsover District | easily find consultation has confirmed
into one clear document/ information with: this

web page article dedicated
to the topic of the Council’s
approach to EV charging
points.

Communications
Marketing and
Design Manager

recommendation
is realistic and
achievable.




3. Scope of the review

The Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a
review of the Council’s energy policy for local housing, as part of the 2023-24 Work
Programme.

The issue was initially raised due to the District’'s requirement of improved energy
resilience within the local housing stock as well as concerns over residents being
under pressure due to the rising costs of energy adding to the current cost of living
crisis. This review will assist in determining the Council’s response to the national
changes to EPC requirements.

The scrutiny review supports the Corporate Ambition of ‘Environment’ and the Priority
of ‘Reducing our carbon footprint whilst supporting and encouraging residents and
businesses to do the same’. The review indirectly supports the Corporate Target
ENVO02. ‘Reduce the District Council's carbon emissions by - 100 tonnes per annum’.

The aim of the review was:

e To ensure that the Council has a clear policy on energy efficiency standards
across Council stock and long-term energy resilience across all housing stock
within the District.

The objectives agreed were:

e Clarify the Council’s energy policy and minimum energy efficiency standard for:
- Council housing
- New build properties
- Private rented sector
- Owner-occupiers (existing private stock)

e Ensu
[...]
wned properties to
meet.

Recommendation:

That the Council establish a Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard (MEES) for all
new build property within 3 months. Upon completion of the Housing Stock
Condition Survey (estimated April 2025) the Council must establish a strategy
for improving energy efficiency within Council Housing Stock.

12 34



Number of properties

5.2 Ensure the Council has clear data analysis of its current
housing stock to establish current EPC ratings and areas for
iImprovement.

Data analysis of current housing stock

In December 2023 the Council collected data on its current housing stock. The data
below is extracted from this research.

Count of EPC Rating by property type

2500
! W Bungalow

2260
Flat

House
2000
Supported Accommodation
W Total
1500 1397
1000
818
500 422
2g7 324 2ag 224 347
143 13 iz
5847 H I
00000 5n10n1 no202 20 ponil1l
1]

A D Mo current ERC Mot Needed
EPC Rating

This graph visually represents the data provided for EPC ratings across different
property types. To summarise: EPC Rating C has the highest count overall, with 2260
properties. This includes 928 bungalows, 409 flats, 784 houses, and 139 supported
accommodations. EPC Rating B has a total of 270 properties, distributed as 58
bungalows, 47 flats, 143 houses, and 22 supported accommodations. EPC Rating D
has 697 properties, with 287 bungalows, 84 flats, 324 houses, and 139 supported
accommodations. EPC Rating E has 347 properties, distributed as 246 bungalows, 5
flats, 324 houses, and 2 supported accommodations. EPC Rating F includes 15
properties (5 bungalows, 10 houses). EPC Rating G has 2 properties, all houses. ‘No
current EPC’ means that either the property has had an EPC previously and it has
gone past its 10-year lifespan and the property has not been relet, so no new EPC has
been required; or the property has never had an EPC. This made up a significant
number of properties, totalling 1397, with 422 bungalows, 137 flats, 818 houses, and
20 supported accommodations. The ‘Not Needed’ category has only 1 property, a
supported accommodation.

The chart demonstrates that most properties are rated C, and a substantial number of
properties do not have a current EPC. There are no properties with an EPC rating of
A, highlighting that very few properties achieve the highest energy performance
standards.

35 13



Below is the breakdown of the EPC ratings for different types of properties, along with
the total count for each category:

EPC Rating | Bungalow | Flat House | Supported Total
Accommodation

A 0 0 0 0 0

B 58 47 143 22 270

C 928 409 784 139 2260

D 287 84 324 139 697

E 246 5 324 2 347

F 5 0 10 0 15

G 0 0 2 0 2

No current | 422 137 818 20 1397

EPC

Not Needed | O 0 0 1 1
4989

The totals for each category add up to 4989 properties. The highest number of
properties falls under EPC rating C, with a total of 2260 properties. There are no
properties with an EPC rating of A. A significant number of properties do not have a
current EPC, totalling 1397. This table gives a clear overview of the distribution of EPC
ratings across different types of properties within Bolsover District.

In June 2024, the Executive and Full Council agreed a budget to undertake a 100%
housing stock condition survey. It is proposed the survey produce EPCs for all
properties as well as provide information with regards to improvements required to
improve this rating.

At the end of the survey programme, together with the full dataset and photographs,
the service provider will provide a report setting out the key information from the
surveys and an updated 30-year outline asset investment. This will enable the Council
to produce a strategy for improving energy efficiency within Council Housing Stock.

Private Sector Housing Strategy Consultation

The Council has recently conducted a private housing strategy consultation to ask
residents their views on the proposed objectives by completing a survey. The aim of
this survey was to gather feedback an
[...]
ouncil
in improving the Council’s energy policy for local housing.

The key findings arising from the review are:

That the Council has clear data analysis of current housing stock.

That the Council's Local Plan policies relating to energy efficiency and

requirements support the Council’s net zero target.

That the Council’'s recent 2024 Private Sector Housing Strategy provides a

clear approach to improving energy ratings of private rented sector stock.

That it is currently not in the budget or remit to become a lead local exemplar

offering energy improvements to the owner-occupier sector, however, research

would still be useful to investigate potential opportunities in the future.

That it is important that the Council continues to utilise its current methods of

communication such as Intouch and Bolsover TV to improve public

information/education on grants and energy efficiency.

That the Council’'s website lacks easily accessible detailed information

regarding several key areas of energy saving for local housing. These areas

include:

- The Council’'s energy policy and minimum energy efficiency standard for
Council housing, new build properties, and the private rented sector.

- Public information regarding energy saving grants.

- The Council’s existing policies, strategies and plans regarding EV
charging stations for Bolsover District as well as any basic information
on EV’s for residents in general.

This review has examined the ways that Bolsover District Council can ensure that
residents of the District live in decent homes and pay fair energy bills, whilst reducing
the District’s net impact on the environment by making certain the Council’s approach
to energy for local housing is up to date, effective and clear.

30

52



Appendix 1: Stakeholders

Stakeholders engaged during the Review:

e ClIr Anne Clarke — Environment

e Chief Executive Officer

e Director of Governance and Legal Services (Monitoring Officer)
e Director of Property & Constructio
[...]
cebureau.com/green-hub/articles/new-build-homes-and-epc-ratings/

Agenda Item 6
olsover

District Council

Bolsover District Council

Meeting of the Executive on 7" October 2024

Sale of land at EImton Lane, Bolsover

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Growth

Classification This report is Public.

Report By Jim Fieldsend, Director of Corporate and Legal Services and
Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT

e To seek approval to grant an option to purchase land on the west side of
Elmton Lane, Bolsover

REPORT DETAILS

1. Background

1.1 The Council owns the parcel of land on EImton Lane shown edged red on the
appendix. The land is currently used for the grazing of horses.

1.2 The land forms part of the development site, commonly known as Bolsover
North, that was granted outline planning permission in 2017 for 950 dwelling,
together with an extra care facility and infant school (planning reference
14/00080/0OUT. The Council’s land is toward the south of the site and forms
part of the area proposed for the school.

1.3 The development site is approximately 30 hectares and comprises of several
parcels of land in different ownership. The developers, Strata Homes
Yorkshire Limited, Persimmon Homes Limited and Stancliffe Homes Limited
are in the processes of securing title to the land by way of options.

1.4  The Council has been approached by the developers with a view to granting
an option to sell the land upon the grant of reserved matters planning
permissions. Negotiations have taken place between the Council’s Senior
Valuer and the developer and a price of £200,000 has been agreed. The
Council’s Asset Management Group has been consulted and has no objection
to the sale.

2. Details of Proposal or Information

2.1 Itis proposed to grant an option to the developers which will give them a right to
purchase the land for £200,000. An option to buy does not oblige the developers
to buy the land however if they obtain the necessary planning permission it is
highly likely that they will trigger the option which will require the Council to
transfer the land.

57



2.2  The terms of the option agreement have been discussed and agreed in principle
by the Council officers. Terms include:

o payments of an option fee (£8,000) which is non-refundable if the option is
not exercised but deductible from the purchase price if it is,

o atime limit of two years to exercise the option subject to an extension of
time for example if the developer waiting for a relevant planning
permission to be determined or a planning appeal to be concluded

o an obligation on the developer to seek relevant planning permission in line
with the outline permission referred to above

o arequirement on the Council to deal with the property;

o rights of access for the developer to undertake surveys and investigations;

o payment of the Council’s legal costs up to £5,000.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 To secure Executive’s agreement to grant an option to purchase the land . This
matter has been considered by Asset Management Group who are comfortable
with the proposal to transfer the land .

3 Alternative Options

3.1 Not to grant a purchase. The Council would not receive a capital receipt for the
land.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council grant an option to Strata Homes Yorkshire Limited, Persimmon
Homes Limited and Stancliffe Homes Limited to buy the land for £200,000 on terms
agreed by Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer

Approved by Councillor John Ritchie, Portfolio Holder for Growth

IMPLICATIONS:
Finance and Risk: YesX No O
Details:

A capital receipt of £200,000 would be payable to the Council

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer

Legal (including Data Protection): YesX No [

Details:

The Council will enter into a legally binding option agreement which would require
the Council to transfer the land upon the developers triggering their option.

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council

58



Environment:

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment.
Details:

Staffing: Yes[ No X

Details:

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service

DECISION INFORMATION

Is the decision a Key Decision?

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure
to the Council above the following thresholds:

Revenue - £75,000 O Capital - £150,000 X
X Please indicate which threshold applies

Yes

Is the decision subject to Call-In?
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)

Yes

District Wards Significantly Affected

Consultation: Details:
Leader / Deputy Leader 0 Executive [
SLT O Relevant Service Manager [
Members 0 Public O Other X

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment.

e Making the best use of our assets.
e Ensuring financial sustainability and increasing revenue streams.

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

Appendix Title
No

Appendix 1 | Plan of the site

Background Papers

to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers).

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when
preparing the report. They must be listed in the section below. If the report is going

59







	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Review of the Council's Energy Policy for Local Housing
	Review of Council’s Energy Policy for Local Housing (OFFICIAL)

	6 Sale of land at Elmton Lane, Bolsover
	Elmton Lane Bolsover Option Land




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 7th October 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Mary Dooley, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake and 
John Ritchie. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Pam Brown (Director Executive, 
Corporate Services and Partnerships, Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Steve 
Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Claire Bamford (Principal Accountant), Fiona 
Herrington (Principal Accountant) and Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Junior Executive Members Phil 
Smith and Jane Yates. 
 
 
EX43-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Duncan McGregor. 
 
 
EX44-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
EX45-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
EX46-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 9th September 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 
EX47-24/25 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ENERGY POLICY FOR LOCAL 

HOUSING 
 

Executive considered a detailed report, presented by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders, 
Chair of Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee, in relation to the 
Committee’s review of the Council’s Energy Policy for Local Housing.  The Committee 
had agreed to undertake a Review of the Council’s Energy Policy for Local Housing as 
part of its 2023-24 Work Programme. 



EXECUTIVE 
 

2 

The issue was initially raised due to the District’s requirement of improved energy 
resilience within the local housing stock, as well as concerns over residents being under 
pressure due to the rising costs of energy, adding to the current cost of living crisis.  
 
The aim of the review was to ensure that the Council had a clear policy on energy 
efficiency standards across Council stock and long-term energy resilience across all 
housing stock within the District. 
 
The objectives, key issues identified for investigation, evidence sought, and key findings 
arising from the review were set out in the report and the Committee had put together five 
recommendations which would assist the Council in improving the Council’s energy policy 
for local housing. 
 
The Chair of Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee noted that the 
Strategic Director of Services and the Director of Property and Construction for Dragonfly 
had been actively engaged throughout the Review and good feedback had been received 
from the Portfolio Holder for Environment during production of the final report.  The 
Review would assist in determining the Council’s response to the national change to EPC 
requirements. 
 
For the purposes of rationalisation, the Leader requested that the word ‘must’ be 
removed from the following paragraph; 
 
 That the Council establish a Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard (MEES) for all 
new build property within 3 months. Upon completion of the Housing Stock Condition 
Survey (estimated April 2025) the Council must establish a strategy for improving energy 
efficiency within Council Housing Stock. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing noted that Council properties at Whaley Common had 
air source heat pumps installed to help reduce energy bills for tenants and all Council 
new build properties were energy efficient. 
 
Moved by Councillor Anne Clarke and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie 
RESOLVED that 1) the recommendations of the review outlined in section 2.5 of this 
 report and Section 2 of Appendix 1 be endorsed, 
 

2) for recommendations approved by Executive, monitoring takes place over a 
twelve-month period via the PERFORM system with an update report to the 
Customer Services Scrutiny Committee at the end of the monitoring period. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
The Committee had put together five recommendations which would assist the Council in 
improving the Council’s energy policy for local housing. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Executive could choose not to endorse the recommendations of the review where they 
felt the course of action recommended was beyond the delivery capacity of the Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

3 

KEY DECISION 
 
EX48-24/25 SALE OF LAND AT ELMTON LANE, BOLSOVER 

 
Executive considered a detailed report which sought Members approval to grant an 
option to purchase land on the west side of Elmton Lane, Bolsover. 
 
The Council owned a parcel of land on Elmton Lane, Bolsover (shown edged red on 
the map as appended to the report), which was currently used for the grazing of 
horses. 
 
The land formed part of the development site commonly known as Bolsover North, 
and was approximately 30 hectares, comprising of several parcels of land in different 
ownership.  The developers, Strata Homes Yorkshire Limited, Persimmon Homes 
Limited and Stancliffe Homes Limited, were in the processes of securing title to the 
land by way of options.  
 
The Council had been approached by the developers with a view to granting an 
option to sell the land upon the grant of reserved matters planning permissions.  
Negotiations had taken place between the Council’s Senior Valuer and the developer 
and a price of £200,000 had been agreed.  The Council’s Asset Management Group 
had been consulted and had no objection to the sale. 
 
Moved by Councillor John Ritchie and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the Council grant an option to Strata Homes Yorkshire Limited, 
 Persimmon Homes Limited and Stancliffe Homes Limited to buy the land for 
 £200,000 on terms agreed by Director of Governance and Legal Services and 
 Monitoring Officer. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
To secure Executive’s agreement to grant an option to purchase the land.  This 
matter had been considered by Asset Management Group who were comfortable with 
the proposal to transfer the land . 
 
Alternative Options  
Not to grant a purchase.  The Council would not receive a capital receipt for the land.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:10 hours. 


